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January 14, 2005 

Certified - 7004 135 
Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 JAN 1 8 7.005 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S St Francis Drive 

Re: Application for Administrative Approval of Santa Fe NM 87505 
Unorthodox Location for Dugan Production Corp.'s Alamo Com #90 
(to be re-named Salge Federal A Com #9l-S) 
Unit J, Section 4, T25N, R13W 
1495' FSL & 2270' FEL (E/2 - 320) o •0

V 

3* 
pi" 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Dugan Production hereby requests administrative approval for an unorthodox location for 
the referenced well. Attached for your reference are the following exhibits: 

1. Well location and acreage dedication plat (NMOCD Form C-102) 
dated 9/30/1993 (original, bad survey, wrong location). 

2. Well location and acreage dedication plat (NMOCD Form C-102) 
dated 1/13/2005 (actual, good survey, correct location). 

3. Copy of Sundry Notice to correct the location and change the well 
name ofthe Alamo Com #90-S to the Salge Federal A Com #9 l-S. 

4. Fruitland Coal - Offsetting Working Interest Owners Map. 
5. Fruitland Coal - Offsetting Royalty Interest Owners Map. 

The unorthodox location is necessary due to a surveying error that was made on May 8, 
1992. Unbeknownst to Dugan Production Corp. and based on the bad survey, the Alamo 
Com #90 was drilled and completed (8/23/1993) in the wrong location. The well has 
been producing marginal amounts of gas ever since it was First Delivered (9/6/1994). 

On December 17, 2004 while surveying infill wells for the Alamo Com #90 and the 
Salge Federal A Com #91, Dugan's current surveyor discovered the survey error and/or 
incorrect location of the Alamo Com #90 and reported it to Dugan Production. The same 
day, Dugan met with the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to report the error and 
begin working on a collaborative solution to the problem. After a second meeting with 
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the BLM on January 2, 2005 and two subsequent phone calls, on January 10, 2005 the 
following methodology to correct the situation was agreed upon: 

1. Dugan Production Corp. would file an application for administrative 
approval of a Non-Standard Location with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division (NMOCD). 

2. Dugan Production Corp. would file a Sundry Notice with the BLM to 
correct the location, placing it in the E/2 proration unit and change the 
name of the Alamo Com #90 to the Salge Federal A Com 91-S. 

3. Dugan Production Corp. will stake, permit and drill two new wells in 
the W/2 ofSection 4, T25N, R13W. 

4. BLM will terminate the current Communitization agreement covering 
the W/2 on the Alamo Com #90 and grant a new agreement once the 
replacement wells are drilled. 

5. BLM will grant a two year extension to both committed leases (W/2, 
Sec. 4, T25N, R13W) while Dugan Production Corp. permits, drills 
and completes the replacement well and infill well. 

Under separate notice, Dugan Production Corp. has proposed a settlement offer to all 
impacted working interest owners and royalty interest owners. 

By certified mail, a copy of this application and request for administrative approval has 
been sent to all Fruitland Coal offsetting working interest owners, all Fruitland Coal 
offsetting royalty interest owners and the Bureau of Land Management. 

Please contact me i f you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Kurt Fagrelius 

Vice President Exploration JAN 1 8 2005 

Oil Conservation Division 
Attachments 1 2 2 0 s - S t - Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Cc: 
Bureau of Land Management - 1235 La Plata Hwy., Farmington, NM 87401 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0129) 
NMOCD - 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0136) 
Elm Ridge Exploration Co. - 12225 Greenville Ave, Suite 950, Dallas, TX 75243 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7002 2410 0001 0134 2126) 



Questar Exploration Co. - P.O. Box 4561, Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0601 
(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7002 2410 0001 0134 2119) 

Estate of Robert P. Brewer, III Rebeca J.E. Brewer, Ind. Exec. Brewer 
C/O W.T. Chumney, Jr. - 40 N.E. Loop 410, Suite 200, San Antonio TX 78216-5876 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7002 2410 0001 0134 2133) 
Betty Brewer Chumney 
C/O W.T. Chumney, Jr. - 40 N.E. Loop 410, Suite 200, San Antonio TX 78216-5876 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0051) 
Elizabeth H. Chumney 
C/O W.T. Chumney, Jr. - 40 N.E. Loop 410, Suite 200, San Antonio TX 78216-5876 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0143) 
India Brewer Chumney Demargin 
C/O W.T. Chumney, Jr. - 40 N.E. Loop 410, Suite 200, San Antonio TX 78216-5876 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0044) 
Winifred Chumney Meaden 
C/O W.T. Chumney, Jr. - 40 N.E. Loop 410, Suite 200, San Antonio TX 78216-5876 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0037) 
Jan Ginther Rose - 12215 Ravenmoor Dr., Houston, TX 77077 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0105) 
Fay's Trust 
C/O Norma Williams, Trustee - 3641 Wakeforest, Houston, TX 77098 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0068) 
Ginther Liquidating Trust 
C/O Lisa De Montaigu, Trustee - 3262 Westheimer Rd., Box 429, Houston, TX 77098 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0075) 
Ellen Ginther Reifslager 
C/O/ First National Bank - P.O. Box 470, El Campo, TX 77437 

(Certified Return Receipt Requested - 7004 1350 0002 0327 0082) 

JAN i 2005 

; 7 ? F r a n c i s Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 875Q5 
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DITTRICT D 
P.O. Daw* DO. Aru***, NM 11310 
DISTRICT PI 
1000 Rn Bfuoi Rd., ASM, NM 17410 

Form CI« Energy, Minerals md Naomi Resources Dcp̂  nt 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa ft, Now Mexico 87504-2088 
92 JUN -5 AM 8:03 

ACREAGE DEDICATION PL̂ Tq 
iIT*out*bourcb/Wtolff*wedon^ 3 r r t n ' JON, N.M. 
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X 
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Operator 
Dugan Production Corporation 

Laoia 

Alamo Com 
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90 
Ua* L*o*r 

K 

SWUM 

4 
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25 North 13 West NMPM 

Cb—ty 

San Juan 
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2510 ft« from ih« South I I M 1_ 1850 faa from lhe West 
Grouad Uvtl Ekv. PnductDg Formtioa Pool Dadtoud Acrcajc.-

6362 Est Fruitland Coal Basin Fruitland Coal 320 A £ W 1 
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OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
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Vice-President 

Compaay 
Dugan Production Corp. 

5-27-92 
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District I 

PO Box 198 O. Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 

Dis t r i c t I I 

PO Drawer DD. Artesia. NM 88211-0719 

Dis t r i c t I I I 

1000 Bio Brazos Hd., Aztec. NM 87410 

Dis t r i c t IV 
PO Box 2088. Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals S Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 21. I'mmn 

Instructions on t l 1 1 
Submit to Appropriate Distr ict Of-S^ 

State Lease - 4 Coc_J 
Fee Lease - 3 C o d 

00 
Q AMENDED REPO _ j 

IO 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

'API Number •Pool Code 'Pool Name 

71629 BASIN FRUITLAND COAL 

'Proper ty Code "Property Name 

SALGE FEDERAL A COM 
'Well Number 

9 IS 

'OGRID No. 

0065 15 
"Operator Name 

DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION 
•Elevation 

6362' 
1 0 Surface Loca t ion 

UL or lot no. 

J 

Section 

4 

Township 

25N 

Range 

13W 

Lot Ion Feet from the 

1495 

North/South l ine 

SOUTH 
Feet from the 

2270 

East/Meat line 

EAST 

County 

SAN JUAN 
1 1 E lottom Hole Locat ion I f D i f f e r e n t From Surface 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Ion Feet from the Nortn/South l ine Feet from tne East/Meet line County 

* Oadicatad Acres 

319.52 Acres - (E/2) 
" J o i n t or I n f i l l " Consolidation Code "Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION . 

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information 
contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Signature 
Kurt Fagrelius 

122ofeti0"Divi^n 
^S? F r a n c i s Drive 

o 
q 
d 
ru 
m 

2 2 1 0 ' 

r inted Name 
Geologist 

f i t le 
January 13, 2005 

Date 
18SURVEYOR CERTIF ICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location 
shown on this plat was plotted from field 
notes of actual surveys made by me or under 
my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief. 

Survey Date: DECEMBER 17, 2004 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

DUGAN 
NM-33027 

i o 
o 
o 
ru 
cn 

C e r t i f i c a t e Number 15269 



Form 3160-5 
(June 1990) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

ETV'E 
JAN 1 8 2005 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLSQil Conservation 

Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or reentry to 
I I ca " A P P I I P A T i n N F O R P E R M I T fo r e n r h n m n n e a l e S a n t a F e , N M B O l • 

Drive 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT -" for such proposals 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE 

FORM APPROVED 

Budget Bureau No. 1004-0135 

Expires: March 31,1993 

5, Lease Designation and Serial No. 

76866 
If Indian, Allotted or Tribe Name 

m 
x 

CP 
H 

1. TypeofWell 

• Oil 

Well • Gas 

Well • 
7. If Unit or CA, Agreement Designation 

Other 

2. Name of Operator 

Dugan Production Corp. 
8. Well Name and No. 

Alamo Com #90 
3. Address and Telephone No. 

P.O. Box 420 , Farmington, NM 87499 (505) 325-1821 
9. API Well No. 

30 045 28806 
Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M., or Survey Description) 

2510' FSL & 1850" FWL (Unit K) 
NE/4 SW/4, Sec. 4, T25N, R13W 

10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area 

Basin Fruitland Coal 
11. County or Parish, State 

San Juan, NM 
12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO IND 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION 
CATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF ACTION 
DTI Notice of Intent 

I I Subsequent Report 

I I Final Abandonment Notice 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Abandonment 
Recompletion 
Plugging Back 
Casing Repair 
Altering Casing 
Other Correct location & 

chanae name 

• Change of Plans 
• New Construction 
O Non-Routine Fracturing 
• Water Shut-Off 
r~l Conversion to Injection 
• Dispose Water 

(Note: Report results of multiple completion on WeU 
Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.) 

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed work If well is directionaily drilled, 
give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.)* 

Due to a survey error, the Alamo Com #90 was drilled in the wrong location. This sundry notice and 
enclosed C-102 serve to correct the location and change the name to the Salge Federal A Com #91S. 

Original Name 
Alamo Com #90 

Location 
Bad survey Sec. 4, T25N, R13W 2510' FSL & 1850' FWL (W/2-320) 

New Name 
Salge Federal A Com #91S 

Location 
Good survey Sec. 4, T25N, R13W 1495' FSL & 2270' FEL (E/2-320) 

14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct 

Signed 

i mat trie foregoing is true ana correct -

H i t r T f z * ? / ^ / mie Vice-President, Geologist 
' l y Kurt Fagrelius 

Date 01/14/2005 

(This space for Federal or State office use) 

Approved by Title Date 

Conditions of approval, if any: 

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements 
or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 

'See Instruction on Reverse Side 



POSBoxC t1980. Hobbs. NM BB241-1980 

Dis t r ic t I I 

PO Drawer DO. Artesia. NM 88211-0719 

District I I I 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Oistrict IV 
PO Box 208S. Santa Fe. NM 87504-2088 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals S Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 21, 1994 

Instruct ions on back 
Submit to Appropriate O i s t r i c t Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION ANO ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

'API Number •Pool Code 

71629 

"Pool Name 

BASIN FRUITLAND COAL 

'Property Code Property Name 

SALGE FEDERAL A COM 

•Well Number 

91S 

'OGRID No. 
006515 

"Operator Name 

DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION 

"Elevation 

6362 1 

10 Surface Location 
UL or lo t no. 

J 

Section 

4 

Township 

25N . 

Range 

13W 

Lot Ion Feet from the 

1495 

rtorth/South l i r e 

SOUTH 

Feet from the 

2270 

East/West line 

EAST 

County 

SAN JUAN 

1 1 E ot tom Hole Loca t ion I f D i f f e r e n t From Surface 
UL or lo t no. Section Townshlo Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South l ine Feet from the East/nest l ine County 

a Dedicated Acres 

319.52 Acres - (E/2) 
" J o i n t or I n f i l l " Consolidation Code "Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION . 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information 
contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Kurt Fagrelius 

Geologist 

January 13, 2005 

18SURVEYOR CERTIF ICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location 
shown on this plat was plotted from field 
notes of actual surveys made by me or under 
my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief. 

2004 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 



DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
APPLICATION FOR 

NON-STANDARD WELL LOCATION 
OFFSET WORKING INTEREST OWNER PLAT 

ALAMO COM #90 
1495' FSL & 2270' FEL 

Section 4, Township 25 North, Range 13 West, NMPM 

NM 033027 

Questar Exploration & Production Co. 
Elm Ridge Exploration Co. 
Estate of Robert P. Brewer, III 
Betty Brewer Chumney 
Elizabeth H. Chumney 
India Brewer Chumney Demarigny 
Winifred Chumney Meaden 

SF 078156 

Dugan Production Company 

NM 076866 

1 8 2005 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Dugan Production Company 

2270' 

NM 033027 

Dugan Production Company 
1495' 



DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
APPLICATION FOR 

NON-STANDARD WELL LOCATION 
OFFSET ROYALTY INTEREST OWNER PLAT 

ALAMO COM #90 
1495'FSL & 2270' FEL 

Section 4, Township 25 North, Range 13 West, NMPM 

NM 033027 

Royalty Interest 
BLM 

SF 078156 

Royalty Interest 
BLM 

Overriding Royalty Interest 
Fay's Trust 
Ginther Liquidating Trust 
Ellen Ginther Reifslager 
Jan Ginther Rose 
Dugan Production Corp. 

NM 076866 

Royalty Interest 
BLM 

<- 2270' 

1495' 

N M 033027 

Royalty Interest 
BLM 

JAN 1 8 2005 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 



j dugan production corp 
= dp ~ 

January 17, 2005 

C / 1 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner %E> 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive CD 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application for Administrative Approval of n 

Unorthodox Location for Dugan Production Corp.'s Alamo Com #90 crj 
(to be re-named Salge Federal A Com #9l-S) 
Unit J, Section 4, T25N, R13W 
1495' FSL & 2270' FEL (E/2 - 320) 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

On January 14, 2005 I mailed you an Application for Administrative Approval of 
Unorthodox Location for Dugan Production Corp.'s Alamo Com #90. The application 
was incomplete as it did not contain the Administrative Application Checklist form 
required by the NMOCD. 

Enclosed you will find the Administrative Application Checklist for the Alamo Com #90 
NSL application. Please include this with the application materials. 

Please call i f you have any questions or require additional information. 

Very Sincerely, 

Kurt Fagrelius ' 

709 E. MURRAY DR. • P. O. BOX 420 • FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 • FAX# (505) 327-4613 



ABOVE THIS UNE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY V 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION j ! ? ? ^ 
- Engineering Bureau - &£8?'* 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO OIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Appl icat ion Acronyms: 

[NSL-Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simulraneous Dedication] 
fDHC-Oownhoie Commingling] [CTB-Lease ComminglingJ [PLC-Pooi/Lease Commingling] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [ IPI- lnject ion Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Oualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Cert i f icat ion] [PPR-Positive Production Response] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unic - Simultaneous Dedication 

g l NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC Q CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX Q PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or • Does Not Apply 
[A] B 
[B] 

[C] • 

[D] • 

[EJ • 

[F] • 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands. State Land Office 

[3J SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by art individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Kurt Fagrelius / / i ^ ^ ^ ^ _ Geologist 1/17/2005 
Print or Type Name Signature / Title Oate 

k fagre l i us@duganproducti on.com 
e-mail Address 


